GOVERNMET OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

The A.P.Reorganisation Act, 2014 – Higher Education Department - The Andhra Pradesh Universities Act, 1991, The Jawaharlal Nehru Technological Universities Act, 2008, The Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture and Fine Arts University Act, 2008, Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Act, 1985 – Adaptation with modifications to the State of Telangana – Orders – Issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (UE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 28

Dated: 11/09/2015 Read the following:

The Andhra Pradesh Reorganization Act, 2014.

-o0o-

ORDER:

Whereas, by section 101 of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganization Act, 2014 (Central Act No.6 of 2014), the appropriate Government i.e., the State of Telangana is empowered by order, to make such adaptations and modifications of any law made before 2.6.2014, whether by way of repeal or amendment as may be necessary or expedient, for the purpose of facilitating the application of such law in relation to the State of Telangana, before expiration of two years from 2.6.2014;

- 2. And whereas, it has become necessary to adapt/modify and amend the Andhra Pradesh Universities Act, 1991, the Jawaharlal Nehru Technological Universities Act, 2008, the Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture and Fine Arts University Act, 2008 and the Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Act, 1985 for the purpose of facilitating their application in relation to the State of Telangana;
- 3. Accordingly, the following Notification will be published in an Extra-ordinary issue of the Telangana State Gazette, dated:11-09-2015.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by section 101 of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganization Act, 2014, the Government of Telangana hereby makes the following order:-

- 1. (1) This Order may be called the Andhra Pradesh Universities Act, 1991, the Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Act, 1985, the Jawaharlal Nehru Technological Universities Act, 2008 and the Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture and Fine Arts University Act, 2008, (Telangana Adaptation) Order, 2015.
 - (2) It shall come into force w.e.f:11.09.2015.

- 2. For the purpose of this Order and the Acts adapted herein, the expression "the State" shall have the meaning and areas specified in section 3 of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014.
- 3. The Andhra Pradesh General Clauses Act, 1891 applies for the interpretation of this Order, as it applies for the interpretation of a State Act.
- 4. Throughout the Acts being adapted herein the words "Andhra Pradesh" (occurring otherwise than in a title or in a citation or description of an enactment) shall be substituted with the word "Telangana".

Act No.4 of 1991

- 5. In the Andhra Pradesh Universities Act, 1991,-
 - (a) in section 10, for the words "The Governor of the Andhra Pradesh shall be the Chancellor of every University", the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"The Chancellor shall be appointed by the Government for every University"

- (b) in section 11, in sub-section(1), the paragraph after item (iii), shall be substituted with the following, namely:-
 - "(1) The Search Committee shall submit a panel of three persons to the Government in alphabetical order and the Government shall appoint the Vice-Chancellor from out of the said panel."
- 6. In the Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Act, 1985,-

Act No. 27/1985

(a) in section 9, sub-section(1) shall be substituted with the following namely,-

"The Chancellor of the University shall be appointed by the Government"

(b) in section 10, in sub-section(1), after item (iii) the existing paragraph shall be substituted with the following, namely:-

"The Search Committee shall submit a panel of three persons to the Government in alphabetical order and the Government shall appoint the Vice-Chancellor from out of the said panel."

7. In the Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University Act, 2008,-

Act No. 30/2008

(a) in section 6, in sub-section(1), for the words "The Governor of the Andhra Pradesh shall be the Chancellor of the University", the following shall be substituted, namely,-

"The Chancellor of the University shall be appointed by the Government"

- (b) in section 7, in sub-section(1), for the words "by the Chancellor", the words "by the Government" shall be substituted;
- (c) In the Schedule-I, under the heading "1.Vice Chancellor" for the existing paragraph after sub-clause(iii) the following shall be substituted namely,-

"The Search Committee shall submit a panel of three persons to the Government in alphabetical order and the Government shall appoint the Vice-Chancellor from out of the said panel."

Act No. 31/2008

- 8. In the Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture and Fine Arts University Act, 2008,-
 - (a) in section 6, in sub-section(1) for the words "The Governor of the Andhra Pradesh shall be the Chancellor of the University" the following shall be substituted, namely,-

"The Chancellor of the University shall be appointed by the Government"

- (b) in section 7, in sub-section(1), for the words "by the Chancellor", the words "by the Government" shall be substituted;
- (c) In the Schedule, under the heading "1.Vice Chancellor" in clause(1), the existing paragraph shall be substituted with the following, namely,-

"The Search Committee shall submit a panel of three persons to the Government in alphabetical order and the Government shall appoint the Vice-Chancellor from out of the said panel."

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

RANJEEV R. ACHARYA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Tc

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery & Stores, Purchase, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad with a request to publish in the Extra-ordinary issue of the Telangana State Gazette, dated:11-09-2015 and furnish 100 copies to the Government.

The Registrar, Osmania University, Hyderabad / Kakatiya University, Warangal/ Palamuru University, Mahabubnagar/ Mahatma Gandhi University, Nalgonda/ Satavahana University, Karimnagar/ Telangana University, Nizamabad/ Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Hyderabad/ Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Hyderabad and Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture and Fine Arts University, Hyderabad.

The Chairman, Telangna State Council of Higher Education, Hyderabad.

The Secretary, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher Education, Government of India, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi-110115.

Copy to:

All Heads of Departments under the control of Higher Education, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

::4::

The P.S. to Special Chief Secretary to Governor, Raj Bhavan, Hyderabad. The P.S. to Spl. Secretary to CM. The P.S. to Dy. C.M. & Minister (Education). The P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government. SF/SC (C.No.1340/UE/2015)

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER